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5900 Hol l is  Slreet

Sui te A

Emeryvi l le ,  CA 94608

Tel  (510) 420-0700

Fax (sro)  420-9170

February 4, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2od Floor
Alameda. California 94502 

46^
' i : f , , .

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2003 AA^ I ,. .
Douglas Parking Company 4,.,,^. 

'o 
$ ..

l72 l  webster  Street  . . .  u  
i ,

Oakland, Califomia
File No. 4070 ". '.r .r

Cambria Project No. 580-0197 
'' l '.:.;;,:t

Dear Mr. Hwang:

On behalf of Mr. Lee Douglas of Douglas P:rking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology,

Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2003 for the

above-referenced site. The report describes the foufth quarter 2003 activities and results as well as

the anticipated first quarter 2004 activities.

Ifyou have any questions or corrments, please call me at (510) 420-3307.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

/M
Mary C. Holland-Ford, R,G.
Project Geologist

Attachment: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2003

Mr. Lee Douglas, Douglas ParkinS Company, I72l Webster Street, Oakland, Califomia 94612 (2 copies)
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CAMBRIA
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER 2OO3

Douglas Parking Company
'1721 Webster Street
Oakland, California

File No. 4070
Cambria Proiect No. 580-0197

February 4, 2004

INTFODUCTION

On behalf of Douglas Parking Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is

submitting this Grawulwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2003 for the above-referenced site.

Presented below are the fourth quarter 2003 activities and results, and the anticipated lrrst quarter

2004 activities.

FOURTH QUABTER 2OO3 ACTIVITTES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On October 2.2003, C:rmbria gauged depth{o-water and inspected all groundwater

monitoring wells for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). Groundwater samples were collected from

monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-7. Well MW-l is not included in the quarterly sampling

schedule. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix A. The well gauging data has been submitted

to the Geotracker database. See Appendix C for the Geotracker electronic delivery confirmation.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015C, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX)

and methyl tefiiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 80218 by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of

Pacheco, Califomia. The laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix B. The analytical data

has been submitted to the Geotracker database. See Appendix C for the Geotracker electronic delivery

confirmation.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater FIow Arection: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected on October 2, 2003,

groundwater beneath the site flows toward the northeasi at a gradient of 0.008 ftlft (Figure 1). As

shown with the rose diagram in Figure 1, the groundwater direction is consistent wift historical data.

Depth to water and groundwater elevation data are presentcd in Table 1.
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Hyilrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbons were detected in four of the six wells

sampled this quarter. Hydrocarbon concentrations remained at similar levels as compared to previous

quarter, except for well MW-6, where levels decreased significantly. The maxirnum TPHg

concentration was detected in crossgradient well MW-6 at 16,000 micrograms per liter (pg/L)- A

maximum benzene concentration was detected in well MW-2 at79o ytglL. No hydrocarbons were

detected in groundwater samples from wells MW-5 and MW-7, and no MTBE was detected in any

ofthe wells. The analytical results are summarized in Figure I and Table 1.

ANTICIPATED FIBST QUARTER 2OO4 ACTIV]TIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge all wells, inspect for SPH, and collect groundwater samples from all wells MW-2

through MW-?. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg by EPA Method 8015C, and BTEX

and MTBE by EPA Method 80218. If MTBE is detected by EPA Method 802i8, the samples will

additionally analyzed for MTBE by EPA Mcthod 8260. Following field activities, Cambria will

tabulate the data, contour groundwater elevations. construct a Rose diagram, and prepare a quarterly

groundwater monitoring report.

Feasibility Testing

In order to evaluate the effectiveness of a soil vapor extraction and/or air sparge system at the site,

Cambria conducted a one-day pilot test on October 4, 2003. Test procedures, observations, and

evaluation of results will be included in Cambria's Soil Vapor Extraction and Air Sparge Pilot Test

Report.

ATTACHMENTS

Figurc 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contours and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analvtical Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B - I-aboratory Analytical Rcport
Appendix C - Geotracker Electronic Delivery Confirmations

H:\Douglas Parking\1721 Webster\QMS\QM 2003\4QM03\4QM03 DoDglas.doc
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CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Douglas Parking Compary,l72l Webster Sueet, Oakland, CA

Well ID Benzene

(ToC) water (ft) Elevation (ft) (UgL) (UyL) (lLgL) (ltgL) (pEtL) ($gL,
Depth to C'roundwater TPH8 Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

MW-l
29.25
29.73
29.81

32.75

MW-2
27.10
27.40

ta2n994
3/6n995
7nu1995
5/10/1996
nru1996
2D8/1991
9/16n997
2/5t1998
8/11n998
2/8/1999
2n4t1999
3t3t1999
3/10/r999
3t11/1999
5t4/1999
7/20t1999
r0/5/).999
1fin000
4/6n000
'7/3t/2000

t0t3/2000
rl ta200l
4t lt/2001
lt6n$t

t0/25/2001
v4nN2
4/t8/2002
1/9t2002
t0t4/2002
t/r2t2003
4/21/2003
7 Un003
luzn003

w U 1 9 9 4
3/6/ 1995
'7 /lt/t995
5/ l0/ t996
r0/2/ 1996
2t28/199',7
9/t6/t99',7
2t5^998
8/ll/1998
agt1999
2^1^999
2t24/t999
!3t1999
3/r0/1999
3/r'7 t1999
5t4^999
'7 no^999
rot5t1999
t/7 /2000

t9.42
20.69
20.65
20.80
2t.35
20-57
21.50
20-91
20.50

22.99
20.84
20.89
20.84
20.80
21.25
21.31
2t.65
2t.o5
2r.13
21.69
22.OO
22.16
22.51
22.11
22.53
22.81
22.95

22.05
z t . l 1
21.39
2tn4

19.50
18.49
18.45
18.56
19 .15
18.43
t9.26
18.66
18.41
t9.84
18.94
20.16
18.55
20.'74
18.57
18.55
18.98
19 .10
19.41

9.83
9.04
9 .16
9.01
8.46
9.2,t
8.31
8.90
9.31
8.39
6.82
8.97
8.92
8.97
9.01
8.56
8.44
8 .16
8.16
8.68
8 . t z
7.81
'7.65

7 . t o
7.28
7.00
6.86

6.68
7.'t6
8.64
11 .36
11.11

7.60
8.61
8.95
8.84
8.25
8 .97
8 .14
8.74
8.99
't.56

8.46
6.64
8.85
6.66
8.83
8,85
8.42
8.30
'7.99

61,300
98,000
38,000
63,000
21,000
39,000
29,O00
10,000
r2,000
5,500

3,000
8,400
3,100
1,400
2,200
4,700
3.300
1,000
l,200
'140

3,900
16,000
7,500
16,000
3,400
9,600
5,800
2,000
2,300
1,200

160
2.000
940
1,500
430
950
690
110
260
150

4,500
2,600
3,700
6,000
1,600
4,200
2,900
860
1,400
780

nd

nd

nd

nd

<50

nd

nd

nd

ncl

<0.5

nd

nd

nd

nd

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5

nd
nd
nd
nd

nd
nd
nd
trd

90,000
28,000
I 1,000
15,000

9,200
2,100
870

r,300

21,000
3J00
180

2,100

I,600
900
30
440

10,000
4,?OO
I,400
1,800

nd
<620
<330
300
60

560
<860
< l l 0
<t4

I of 4



CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analyllcal Data

Douglas Parking Company, 172L Webster Street, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Depth to Grcundwater TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzcne Xylenes

(ToC) water (ft) Elevarion (f0 09L) (pdL) (lrdL) (t\s{'\ (lLgL\ (p'gL)

MW,2

30.40

MW-3
29.50
29.25
29.s6

4/6t2000
'7 t3v2000
ru3t2000
Ut2/2001
4^U2001
7t6/200r

rot25t200r
3/4n002
4t18t2002
719nooz
rot4t2002
1tr2t2003
4/2t/2003
7 nrD003
t0t2t2003

12l t9q4
3t6t1995
'7rM995

5^0r1996
10t2r1996
2n8rr99',7
9^6^997
av1998
8/11/1998
a8/1999
ar7 /1999
2t24/t999
3/3t1999
3/tot1999
3^1^999
5t4n999

7 no^999
tu5^999
U7nMO
4/6n000
't t3v2000
t0/3n000
t/12/2001
4/lt/2001
1t6D0nL

t0/25/2001
3t4D002
4/t8/2002
7/9/2002
tu4noo2
1n2t2003
4nrn003
'7nrn003

rcnn003

5n0n996
t0/2t 1996
2t28/1997

18.80
18.87
19.45
19.80
20.03
20.19
20.35
20.31
20.15
21.09
21.28
20.59
19.98
20.08
2nal

22.15
20.09
19.99
20.24
20.90
20.12
20.91
20.39
19.95
20.58
20.53
22.53
20.28
22.45
20.26
20.24
20.68
20.81
21.09
20.48
20.62
z t . t 3
21.45
21.69
2t.60
21.70
21.65
2l.11
22.03
22 . t5
2t.13
20.63
2D.68
20.99

16.98
t1.65
16.80

8.60
8.53
1.95
7.60
7.31
7.21
7.O5
7.O3
7.25
6 .31
6 . t 2
6 .81
7.42
r0.32
9.99

'7.15

9 .16
9.5',7
9.32
8.66
9.44
8.59
L r l
9.61
8.98
9.03
7.03
9.28
1 . r l
9.30
L12
8.88
8.75
8.41
9.08
8.94
8.43
8 .11
7.87
7.96
7.86
1.91
7 ; t 9
7,53
7.41
8.43
8.93
11 .88
Ll.51

8.31

8.49

17,000
17,000
27,000
25,000
97,000
3,500
3,800
46,000
68,000
1,000
2'70

67,000
78,000
1,800
4,000

394,000
21,000
12,000
8,600
11,000
6,000
6,500
5,400
2,700
6,100

1,800
1,500
2,500
2.700
9,500
500
620

'7,300

5,100
200
100

'7,600
'7;700

360
190

I,200
400
no
ncl
ncl

<0.5
<0.5
<u.5
<0.5

3,100
2JOO
4,000
4,100
21,000

150
230

12,000
8,900
8.9
3 .4

13,000
12,000

l6
110

nd
150
10
't.6

4.4
I

6.3

8 .1

500
430
660
670

2,2M
1 1
10
870
1,100
o.a
0.53
1,400
1,900
<5.0
60

1,800

l6
l6
l 9
t1
I
15

1 8

9.8
13
z l
2 l
9.8
12
l l
l l
l l
l l
l )

<0.5

l 3
<10
8.5
8.5

10

120
580
750

2,200
2,100
2,900
3,000
7,900
n0
400

3,200
4.000

82
l0

5.600
6,900
190

4,000
62
99
84
92
88
7
86
12
80

140
88
t't0
140
60

70
73
65
58
70
15
5.8
59
42
46

39
40

3,100
2,2m
2,700

<50
<200
<50
<200
<200
<5,0
<50
<500

<1,000
<10
<5.0
<500
<500
<50
<50

50
<5.0

<63

< 1 0

<140

32.56

MW-4
25.29

I r ,000
r 1,000
31,000
r 3,000
5,300
7,100
8,000
11 ,0m
10,000
13,000
11 ,0m
1,900
r,500
13,000
8y'00
9,000
| 0,000
9,600
12,000

14,000
12,000
13,000

3 .1
<0.5
<2

1 .0
3.3

<0,5
1 .6
3.0
0.8
0.9'7
5.7
<10
5 . 1
<5.0
<2.5
<5.0

r,200
650
I ,100

<10

<80

<90

<80

<30

<5.0

<40

40

<10

<5.0

<10

<5.0

<90
<100

<90

<50

48, (<1.0)

<90

r io

<2
<u.5

<o.5
t.J
3.5
<0,5

<0.5
5.3
<0.5
1 .3
1.0
6.8
<10
9.5
<5.0
<2.5
<5.0

nd

nd

2 o f 4



CAMBRIA
Table l. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Douglas Parking Company, 1?21 Webster Steet, Oakland, CA

Well ID Depth to Croun,lwrter TPHC Benzene MTBE

|TOC) Warer(ft) Elevation (ft) (pgl) (pgL) (pC/L) (tLgt) (ltgL\ (YgL)

Date Toluene Ethylb€nzene Xylenes

(cont'd)
t1.93
t6.18
16.59
t '7.10
18.95
16.80
16 .86
16.82
r6.86
17.30
17.43
17;78
17.17
t7.21
18.00
18.20
18 .31
18.35
18.47
18.43
18 .61
19.50
19.83
19.07
18.71
18 .81
19,o2

14.60
15.25
14.31
1 5 , 1 8
13.64
13,92
14.19
16 .18
14.23
14.32
r4.25
r4.41
t4.44
t4;79
15.23
t4;74
t4.52
t5.37
t5;70
15.78
15.91

't.36

8.51
8.70
8.19
6.34
8.49
8.43
8.47
8.43
7.99
7.86
7.51
8 .12
8.08
7.29
7.09
6.98
6.94
6.42
6.86
6.68
5.19
5.46
6.22
6.58
9.48
9.27

6.12

6.79
8.33
6.05
7.18
5 ;79

7.65
1.12
1.56
1.53
7 .18
6.14
7.23

6.60
6.2'l
6 .19
6.00

13,000
13,000
15,000
9,800

r t,ooo
13,000
18,000
18,000
8.000
6,200
i4,000

<50

<50

4',70

l l 0

<50

<50

<50

3 r 0
<50

<50

<50

59

nd

<0.5

<50

<50

<50

<50

<50

<50

<50

<50

<50

6,400

<50

<50

820
690
360
680

600
470
120
930
390
t70
820
<0.5
<0.5
1 .6

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2.9
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

nd
nd
nd

<o.5
<0.5
<0.5

.O t
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
290
<0.5
<0.5

150
6t0
520
't10

620
7.0
800
990
530
460
730
<0.5

<0.5

0 . 8 1

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

t 3
<0.5

<0.5

<).5
l . l

nd

nd

nd

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

450

<0.5

<0.5

2,900
2,900
1,900
2,200

.

1,900
2,000
2,100
2,700
1,300
850

2,000
<0.5

<0.5

43

1.3

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

0.91

nd

nd

nd

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1,100
<0.5

<190
<170
280
,:o

<100
<150
470
<0
< 1 0

< 1 0

<50

<5.O

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.O

<5.O

<0.5

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<40

<5.0

<5.0

28.29

MW,5
21  .97

9^7 991
2t5^998
81t1n998
2/8/1999
2t24^999
3r3^999
3trot1999
3/11t1999
5tut999
'7 D0n999
ro/5/1999
fiD000
4J6Un0
7 /31t2000
t0t3t2000
t/12t2001
4^1t2001
7/6/2001

t0/25/?001
3/4nO$?
4^8t200?
'7/9t2002

tu4/2002
vta2003
4/21/2003
1Drn003
10t2/2003

5/10n996
t0/41996
alut997
9^7/ t997
zt5^994
8/11/1998
?/8^999
?]24n999
3t1^999
3i l0i 1999
3t t7/ t999
5/4/1999
7t?ot 1999
tu't 1999
1fi12000*
4/6/2000
'7t3Lnmo

tcv3/2000
vt2n00l
4/ttD001
7 rcnoDr

<l.o
<5
<5

46

4.4

4

3 1

l 3

42

<0.5

<0.5

2.1

0.?0

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

7.0

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

0.?6

nd

nd

nd

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

l 3

<0.5

<0.5

ncl
<5.0
<5.0
d.0
<5.0

3 of 4



CAMBRIA
Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytlcal Data

Douglas Parking Company, 1721 Webster Steet, Oakland, CA

Well ID Date Depth to Groundwater Tzug

(roc) water (f0 ElevatioD (ft) @gL, (FgL) (t\gL) (ttgLt (.PgL\ (patL)

Benzcne Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE

24.99

MW-6
30.99

MW,7
i-t .11

MW-5 to/25/200r
3/4n002
4/t8t2002
1t9t2002
lU4t2002
ul212DO3
41Zt/2003
1121/2003
tot2t2003

6non003
7/2U2003
finn003

6t30/2003
7t2U2003
fin'/2003

16.05
16.2)
16.59
16.94
t7 .14
r6.58
r5.90
16.03
16.33

19.60
r9.6'7
rr.91

2t.40
2r.44

5.92
5.76
5 .38
5.03
4.83
5.39
6.0'7
8.96
6.66

11 .39
tl .32
11.O2

lt;7 |
11.67
113E

<50
<50
<50
t'70
<50
<50
<50

<50

68,000
120,000
16,000

r10
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

<0,5
<0.5
<0.5
0.65
<0,5
<0,5

<0.5

6,000
1,400
200

2 .1
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0s

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
2 .1

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
d.5

2,400
1 ,100
38

2.0
<0.5
<05

<0.5
<0.5
<0,5
<0,5
<0,5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
4.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0,5

10,000
10,000
1,800

8.7
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<15
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<1,000
<1,000
<100

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<0.5

<0.5
1 .0

<0,5
<0,5
<0.5
<0.5
<0,5

950
t7D

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0,5
<0,5
<0,5
<0.5

<0.5

TripBla* 0l/12/01
4/tln00r
1/6t200r
3t4/2002
1Ur2M3

Noaes and Abbrevialions:
* = well inaccessible pg/L = micrograns per liter
<nd = Below detection iimit ft-rrlsl = feet above rnean sea level
TOC = top of casing elevations in feet above mean sea Ievel - = well nct sampled
TPHg = Total peroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015M
Benzene, Toluene, EthylbeMene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 802 1B
MTBE = rnethyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 80218, and by EPA Method 8260 in parenthesis

Data prior to 7/11/95 from Gen Tech and Pien EDvironmental Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Repons dated Decembcr 2, 1994 and March 6, 1995,
resPecdvely.
Sainpling no lodger rcquired in well Mw-l per September 17, 1996, ACDEH letter to Douglas Parking.

Or July3l,2003, Virgil Chavez lnnd Surveing of Vallejo, Califomia surveyed monitoring wolls using a benchmark in the top of the curb near the Sw
rerum ofrhc NW comer ol341-h and Broadu.ir.

4o f4



APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitorine Data Sheets
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UAMBRTA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

nitial Depth to Water: lO.Ll

I rt Name:

rqect Number: 58e-otq1

ite Address:
1L\ h/cVJW 5.r

\.\o.

itart Purge Time: I O: t

iasiog Volume = Waler columr height x Volum€' !l

Well Diarn
z"
4"
6"

volum€/ft (ea onsl
o  t 6
065
1.4 ' l

Well ID: 11r-Cambria Mgr:

Wel l  Yield:Date: lO->-o I

Sampling Method: Well Diameter: 7 [l Pvc

Technician(s):

Water Column Height:Total Well DePth: A 1. 1

3 Casing Volumes: e. 5.I Casing Volume :

Total Gallons Purged: l. $PDid Well Dewater?:

Total Trme: f4" .Stop Purge Time:

mgtL ORP = mglLFe= DO=

lLAl€\!:O&\4S\FtE!-9\w!U5 AMr2 v/Po



UAMtsRIA

WBLL SAMPLING FORM

Well ID: 71r.1-Carnbria Mgr:

Wel l  Diameter:  70Pvc

Technician(s):

Water Column Height:Toral well Depth:

3 Casing Volumes: t .a? oI  Cas ing  Vo lume:  O .9O

Total Gallons Purged: JDid Well Dewater?: l1 O

Total Time: 24'. i ',r gStop Purge Time: N :9

roject Number: 5 99-

ite Address:
-l2r Ucbc\t-r 5t

nitial Depth to Water:

/olume/ft:

)urging Device:

itart Purge Time:

lasiDg Volurne = Wakr column b€igbr x Volume/ tl

Well Diam
2"

6"

Volum€r'ft (saUons)
0  t 6
0 6 5
| 4'l

Time

Fe= mgtL ORP = m{LDO=

Sample ID

PLAIE\FORMS\FEL.O\\\€!.!5 AM}2 W?I)



UAMtsRtA

WEI,L SAMPLING FORM

I l t Najne:

'roject Number: 58e-otq -?

'ite Address:
1?r t /ebr tcr 5't

nitial Depth to Water:

y'olume/ft:

itart Purge Time: 7 ;

)asiog Volume = Waler columtr height x Volumer' ft

wqll D!a!o.
2"
4"
6"

Volum€./i (ealons)
0 1 6
0.65
| . 41

Well ID: 4r-Cambria Mgr:

Date: lO-Xol

Sampling Method: We l l  D iamete r :  r0Pu .

Technician(s):

Water Column Height:Total Well DePth:

3 Casing Volumes: 9.*oI  Casing Volume:

Total Gallons Purged: JDid Well Dewater?: nO

Total Time; ze *.', wStop Purge Timr, 3' .  o

Time

8:  oo

Fe= mg/L ORP = milLDO=

Sample ID



UAMtsRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

roject Number: 'r?-Olq1

ite Address:
1Z I tvlcb3 tc. 9t

nitial Depth to Water:

/ol ume/ft:

itart Purge Time: 6'. 5 O

Well  ID'  4Cambria Mgr:

Wel l  Yield:Date: lO-l-o I

Sampl ing Merhod: Wel l  Dianreter:  TUPvc

Technician(s):

Water Column Height: ),9 !Total Well Depth:

3 Casing Volumes: 3.I Casing Volume: l. tl

Total Gallons Purged: L1Did Well Dewater?: /1O

Total Time: 24,"ai n 9Stop Purge Time: 
'7:n

lasiog Volume = Water colurm hei8ht r Volumel fl

Fe= melL ORP = MV DO= mgtL

Casing
Volume

PLATE\f ORNfi \FE!D\II/6I,L5ANtP2 WPt)



UAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

r rt Name:

roject Number: 58e-olq1

ite Address:
121 L7gletcr 5t

Ltr
nitial Depth to Waler:

/olume/ft:

)urging Device:

itart Purge Time: ?o

lasing Volume = WatEr colurm beigbt x Volumel ft

Well Diam.
2 "
4"
6'

VolpmeJft {tallonsl
0 . l 6
0.65
, .4 ' l

Well ID: 4,r-Cambria Mgr:

Well Yield:Date: lO-Xol

Sampling Method: We l l  D iamete r :  t IPvc

Technician(s):

Water Colunn Height;Total Well Depth: f 
-1.

3 Casing Volumes:I Casing Volume:

Total Callons Purged:Did Well Dewater?: no

Total Time: 24,. ) n

Fe= mglL ORP = mg/LDO=



LAMBKIA

WELI, SAMPLING FORM

Cambria Mgr:

Date: lO-Xol

Wel l  Diametcr:  r  I  Pvc

Technician(s):

Water Column Height: -'1. 
2Total Well DePth: 2.? - q

3 Casing Volumes: 3,!r'7I Casing Volume:

Total Gallons Purged:Did Well Dewater?:

fo ta lT ime :2q1"^ iStop Purge Time: /.

ro3ect Number: 5 8e-otq 1

tte Addre ss:
-lZ r t /cLg tc/ 9t

Lv-\"
nitial Depth to Water:

/olume/ft:

)urging Device:

itart Purge Time:

lasiog Volume = Water colutnd height x Volume/ fi_

Well Diam
2 "
4'
6"

Volrm€/f{ (P2llons)

0 . l 6
0.6J
l d ?

mgtL ORP = milLDO=

'PLAT€\FORMS\FITI-D\WFI-IIAMI2 \'4D



APPENDIX B

Laboratory Analytical Report



McCamnbell Analvtical Inc.
I l0 2r'd Avenue Soud'. #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

T€l€phone | 925-798-1610 tnx | 925'798-1622
E mil:

WorkOrder: 0310074

October 14, 2003

Dear Mary:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 7 analyzed sanples from your #580-0197/063; Douglas Parking project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in qualib', service and cost. Thark you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Cambria Env. Techaology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emerr.ville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197/063;
Douglas Parking

Date Sampled: 10/02/03

DateReceived: 10/06/03

Client Contact: Mary C- Holland-Ford DateR€ported: 10/14103

Client P,O.: DateConpleted: 10/14103



I 10 znd Avenu€ Sou0\ #D7, Pacbeca. CA 94553-5560
McCamobell Anahtical Inc. Telepho'r : 9?5-798-1620 Eax : 925-798-1622

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #580-0197/063;
Douglas Parking

Date Sampled: 10/02103

DateReceived: 10/06/03

Client Contact; Mary C. Holland-Ford Date Extracted: 10/08/03-10/13/03

Client P.O.: Date Anallzed: 10/08/03- 10/13/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
ExFaction rn€thod: SW5030B Analltical nEdrods: SW8021B/80l5Cm Work Order: 03100?4

hb lD Client lD Matrix rPH(s) MTBE Benzene Tolucne Ethylbenzcne Xylenes DF % S S

00lA Mw-2 4000,a

12,000,b,m

ND<50 790 1 1 0 60 350 l 0 92.8

002A MW-3 ND<90

ND

ND<5.0

0.78

ND<5.0

ND

10 40 l 0

003A MW-4 59,a 1 l 0 .91 I  l 2

004A MW-5 ND ND

ND<t00

ND

'7.6

ND ND ND 1 1 6

005A MW-6 W 16,000,a

ND

200 38 1800 l 0 91.1

006A MW-? W NI)

ND

ND

NT)

ND ND ND 108

007A TB ND ND Nt) ND I I0'7

Reponing Limit for DF =1;
ND nrems n6i d.t .ied 1r n

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 I PEL
abolr the rcporting limil S NA NA NA N A NA NA I mg4(e

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/t., soil/sludgdsolid samplcs in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe.
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mB/L.

# cluttered chromatogramj sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram arc cursory iD nature and Mccampbell Anal)tical is Dot responsibte ior their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lightergasoline range
aompounds (the most mobile fraction) are significanl d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic p€aks are significant; biologicalty
altered Basoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to bc derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / niDeral spirit?); 0 one to a few isolated non-target
peaks presenti g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds arc significant; h) lighter than water jmmiscib)e sh€en/product is present; i) liquid
rample that contains greater than -2 vol. % sediment;j) rcportin8 ljmit raised due to high MTBI content; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be
dcrived fron gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattem. \,a1

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCamobell Analvtical lnc.
I 10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacb€co, CA 94553-5560

TeleDhon€ : 925-798-16?0 Fax : 925-798-1622
E-nail:

QC SUMMARY RnPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Workorder: 0310074

o/o Recovery = 100'(Ms-Sample) /  (Amount Spiked)tRPD = 100'( lVlS l \ ,4SO) /  ( t4S + [ rSD).2.

MS and / or I\,SD spike recoveries may nol be near 100% or the RPDS near O% if: a) the sampte is inhomogenous AND conlains significant concentrations of
relalive to lhe amount spiked, or b) ifthal specillc sample malrix intederes wilh spike recovery

TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FlD.

clutteaed chaomaiogram: sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

= not enough sample to perfom malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
= anaMe concentralion in sample exceeds spike amountfors,oil matdx orexceeds a spike amountforwater matrix or sample diluted due to high malrix or

EPA i.'lethod: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:8819 SDiked SamDle lD: 0310074-007A

Sample Spiked t\rsr I\,,ISD'MS-t1|SD- LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%

l.rg/L pg/L % Rec, % Rec, % RPD % Rec, % Rec, % RPD High

TPI l(btex) E ND 60 I04 104 104 103 1 .56 7t I 30

MTBE ND l 0 r06 100 5,'74 98.9 103 7u

70

130

Benzene ND t0 I 13 t09 3 .60 103 104 1 , 1 7 130

Toluene ND t 0 1 1 1 2.27 104 105 0.734 70

?0

1-]0

EthyLbenzene ND l 0 I 15 tt2 2 . t 7 106 106 0 130

Xylenes ND

107

30 I  1 7 r l3 2.90 I  t 0 10'7 3.08 70

10

130

%ss: t00 105 104 | .52 t02 104 1 .58 130

All larget compounds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the follo\,/ing exceptionsl

NONE
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APPENDIX C

Geotracker Electronic Deliverv Confirmations



Up,loading EDF File, Step 3 Page I of 1

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE AI)MINISITAIOR.

4'82886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu ViewiAdd Facilities I Upload ED,D I Chspt EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfullv uploaded!

Confirmation Nllmb er z 867 2530233
DafelTime of Submittal: 11/1812003 2:35:44 PM

Facility Global ID: T0600100140
Facility Name: DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY

Submittal Title: 4th Qtr 2003, GW Analytical Data
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

https://esi.swrcb .ca.gov/ab2886/tpioad_edl4.asp?temp-folder-121722CAMBRIA%2D... 1I11812003



Submittal,Report

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP)

Page 1 of 1

CONTACT SITE AL}I,]INIS]'RAI OR.

A82886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu I View/Add Facilities I Unload EDD 1 Cbeck EDD

Submittal

Title

page I of I

Dplete
SubIn jltal

Delete
Subm ittal

Dclgtq
Subnittal

t)"919,te
Submjtt"al
Delete

Submitt+l
Dele.te

Subm jtlal

Delete
Submittal

eo![Imation
t

3624601066

8550371170

2780792057

t654575943

I198094010

| 48427230r

6691258072

6636875748

4s22968888

34498s9440

l194068014

6043362438

7916301786

40946195'72

61M687175

F.OT DOUGLAS PARKING COMPANY:

GEO_MAP

4QM02

Douglas, Webster lQM03
geo_well

Douglas lQM03

Douglas 2QM03
geo_well

Douglas ?QM03

3QM03 Douglas
geo well
Douglas Well Installation
geo well
Douglas Well Installation

Douglas Well
lnstallation
Well Installation Jure
2003
Douglas Well
Installation
Douglas Well
Installation

GEO_MAP

3QM03

4th Qtr 2003, CW Depth

Type Submitt€d

GEO_MAP 2/20t2003

GWM_R 2Dln003

GEO_WELL st8/2003

GWM_R st8t2003

GEO_WELL 6/1612003

GWM_R 6/1612003

GEO-WELL &/ | 1t2003

GEO WELL 8/12t?003

GEQ Z 8/12t2003

GEO_XY 81t212003

swI_R 8t 12D003

swr R 8^2D003

swI_R 8^2D003

GEO_MAP 8/1312003

GWM R 9/1012003

SubmittalStatu!

AWAITING APPROVAL

RECEMD: S/U2003
l0:25:33 AM

AWAITING APPROVAL

RaCEIvED: lll l7/!003
7:53:01 AM

AWAITING APPROVAL

RECEIVED: l l ! l1nOO!
7:53:01 AM

AWAITING APPROVAL

AWAITING APPROVAL

AWAITING APPROVAL

AWAITING APPROVAL

RECEIVED: ll/17n003
7:53:01 AM

RECEIVED: llll7n003
7:53:01 AM

RPCEIVED: lll17/2003
7:53:01 AM

AWAITING APPROVAL

AWAITING APPROVAL

Data for l72l Websler St,, GEO_WELL llll8,2003 AWAITING APPROVAL 7191395401

Delete
S-ulnitlal
Del$c

Submittal

Il9!sle
Submittal

Dslcle
Submittal

Oakland

1T'tf,3i''3;3* cwM-R ll/182003 AWAITINGAPPROVAL 8672530233

https://esi.swrcb .ca.gov/ab2886/submittal_report.asp?globa.l_id=T0600100140 r1/18/2003


